indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of the combined company’s future consolidated results of operations or financial position for any future period. The pro forma
financial statements are based upon currently available information and estimates and assumptions that Global Payments’ management believes are reasonable as of the date of
this proxy statement/prospectus. Any of the factors underlying these estimates and assumptions, including those discussed under the section entitled “Risk Factors” beginning
on page 29 of this proxy statement/prospectus, may change and, as a result, the combined company’s actual consolidated results of operations and/or financial position could be
materially different.

The pro forma financial statements and related notes should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements of Global Payments and
Heartland, including the related notes, filed with the SEC.

-93-

Table of Contents

Global Payments Inc.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

November 30, 2015
(in thousands)

   Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 4

References

  Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined   Global Payments   Heartland

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 988,457   $ 223,606   $ (95,001)  a   $ 1,117,062
Accounts receivable, net   202,931   258,378   (147,836)  b   313,473
Settlement processing assets   1,403,914   —   60,173   b   1,464,087
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   60,519   45,071   (12,311)  c   88,336

   (4,943)  k

Total current assets   2,655,821   527,055   (199,918)   2,982,958
Customer acquisition costs   —   83,192   (83,192)  d   —
Goodwill   1,577,455   475,317   2,451,863   e   4,504,635
Other intangible assets, net   665,667   197,254   1,532,846   f   2,395,767
Property and equipment, net   367,541   168,244   (80,216)  g   455,569
Deferred income taxes   26,252   —   —   26,252
Other   35,365   1,677   6,653   k   43,695

Total assets   $ 5,328,101   $1,452,739   $3,628,036   $10,408,876

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Lines of credit   $ 685,178   $ —   $ —   $ 685,178
Current portion of long-term debt   —   48,793   (45,697)  k   3,096
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   309,117   125,097   —   434,214
Settlement processing obligations   1,256,458   349,608   (87,663)  b   1,518,403
Other current liabilities   16,892   53,150   (33,216)  j   36,826

Total current liabilities   2,267,645   576,648   (166,576)   2,677,717
Long-term debt   1,915,803   450,041   2,051,731   k   4,417,575
Deferred income taxes   202,630   59,057   (12,311)  c   745,315

   (9,815)  i
   505,754   m

Other noncurrent liabilities   15,924   49,830   (2,943)  j   62,811

Total liabilities   4,402,002   1,135,576   2,365,840   7,903,418

Commitments and contingencies
Equity:
Total controlling shareholders’ equity   805,156   317,163   1,304,381   n   2,384,515

   (52,000)  h
   9,815   i

Noncontrolling interests   120,943   —   —   120,943

Total equity   926,099   317,163   1,262,196   2,505,458

Total liabilities and equity   $ 5,328,101   $1,452,739   $3,628,036   $10,408,876

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

-94-

Table of Contents

Global Payments Inc.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Six Months Ended November 30, 2015
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 4

References

  Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined   Global Payments  Heartland

Revenues   $ 1,471,146   $1,381,359   $ (835,121)  o   $2,016,275

   (1,109)  j

Operating expenses:
Cost of service   543,231   1,184,329   (835,121)  o   991,692

   17,220   p
   (16,567)  d
   98,600   q

Selling, general and administrative   666,978   116,088   (17,220)  p   765,846

   1,210,209   1,300,417   (753,088)   1,757,538

Operating income   260,937   80,942   (83,142)   258,737

Interest and other income   2,434   57   —   2,491
Interest and other expense   (27,369)   (7,866)   (44,470)  r   (79,705)

   (24,935)   (7,809)   (44,470)   (77,214)

Income before income taxes   236,002   73,133   (127,612)   181,523
Provision for income taxes   (59,876)   (28,346)   48,174   l   (40,048)

Net income   176,126   44,787   (79,438)   141,475
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   (10,708)   —   —   (10,708)

Net income attributable to controlling shareholders   $ 165,418   $ 44,787   $ (79,438)   $ 130,767

Earnings per share attributable to Global Payments:
Basic   $ 1.27   $ 0.84
Diluted   $ 1.27   $ 0.84

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding:
Basic   129,919   25,633   s   155,552
Diluted   130,752   25,633   s   156,385

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

-95-

Table of Contents

Global Payments Inc.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Fiscal Year Ended May 31, 2015
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 4

References

  Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined   Global Payments  Heartland

Revenues   $ 2,773,718   $2,390,557   $(1,464,138)  o   $3,666,921

   (33,216)  j

Operating expenses:
Cost of service   1,022,107   2,063,480   (1,464,138)  o   1,800,185

   25,887   p
   (46,296)  d
   199,145   q

Selling, general and administrative   1,295,014   204,192   (25,887)  p   1,473,319
Goodwill and other asset impairment charges   —   37,365   —   37,365

   2,317,121   2,305,037   (1,311,289)   3,310,869

Operating income   456,597   85,520   (186,065)   356,052

Interest and other income   4,949   118   —   5,067
Interest and other expense   (44,436)   (10,940)   (96,828)  r   (152,204)

   (39,487)   (10,822)   (96,828)   (147,137)

Income before income taxes   417,110   74,698   (282,893)   208,915
Provision for income taxes   (107,995)   (40,504)   106,792   l   (41,707)

Net income   309,115   34,194   (176,101)   167,208
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (31,075)   1,183   —   (29,892)

Net income attributable to controlling shareholders   $ 278,040   $ 35,377   $ (176,101)   $ 137,316

Earnings per share attributable to Global Payments:
Basic   $ 2.07   $ 0.86
Diluted   $ 2.06   $ 0.86

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding:
Basic   134,072   25,633   s   159,705
Diluted   134,922   25,633   s   160,555

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

-96-

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1—Basis of Presentation

The pro forma financial statements and related notes present the pro forma condensed combined financial position and results of operations of the companies to be
combined. Global Payments Inc. (which we refer to, together with its consolidated subsidiaries, as Global Payments) and Heartland Payment Systems, Inc. (which we refer to,
together with its consolidated subsidiaries, as Heartland) have different fiscal year ends, with the most recent annual period of Global Payments ended on May 31, 2015 and the